b

A

Coven
E

G‘ﬁ:h“ T

PRty

PRt

q}!\“

LRSS

;:—'._N ,.-;SF*.J {'JHL ”T“‘ &%ﬂt‘i?*ﬂ:a
SiFY ARECT

v Ay

e

i3
Y




NOQ024-00-D-600C
Modification POOO50
Page 2

The purpose of this modification is {o revise the contract period of performance by adding two years io the
base period.

Accordingly, revise the contract as follows:

1. Under the "Executive Summary”, revise the last paragraph to read:

“The contract for NMCI services is a Multiyear Services contract under the authority of former 10 U.S.C.
Section 2306(g} (now 2306¢). The contract contains a base period of seven (7) program years and an option
for an additional three (3) program years. In the event the contract is cancelled by the Government prior to
completion of the base period of performance, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment of a cancellation
charge subject to the term of Part Two, paragraph 5.6, entitled “Cancellation under Multi-Year Contract’.

2. Under Part One, "Continuation of SF 1449, make the following changes:

A. Delete the paragraph that reads: “The following tables list the services that can be ordered under NMCI.
Tables One through Five list the services for the basic contract period; Tables Six through Eight list the
services for the option contract period.”

B. Revise the table entitled “Summary of Minimum Contract Value” as follows:

“Summary of Minimum Contract Value*®

Program Year Minimum

PYO1 $ 90,000,000
PY02 $ 200,000,000
PY03 $ 800,000,000
PYO04 $1,250,000,000
PY05 $1,350,000,000
PY06 $1,155,000,000
PYQ7 $1,155,000,000
Total Base $6,000,000,000
PYQ8 Option $ 938,675,867
PYQ9 Option $ 939,675,867
PY10 Option $ 938,675,867
Total Option $2,819,027,601
TOTAL CONTRACT | $8,819,027,601

* See paragraph 2.1 of the contract.”

3. Under Part One, tables 6 and 7 will become part of the base period, new tables will be added for the final
two new opticn years. Revise the line item pricing tables as follows:

A. On Table Six for Program Year (PY) 06 and on Table Seven for PYQ7, remove “See Note C” from the
title, revise all CLIN items from 0101 to 0140 to the CLIN numbers and values as specified in Table 5 (CLINS
0001-0040), and where dates appear within the table change them fo reflect year 2006 or 2007 as applicable.

B. After Table Eight add two new tables which are like table Eight, but which are renamed to "Tabie Nine -
Program Year 2008 — See Note C” and “Table Ten - Program Year 2010 — See Note C”, and where reference
is made to “2008” change these to the applicable year (2009 or 2010).



NQ0024-00-D~6000
Modification FOO0OS0
Page 3

c. Revise the tofals on each Tabie to refiect the minimums fisted in the summary table above.
4. Under Part Two, delete paragraph 1.1, “Term of Contract”, and replace it with the following:

“The Government may extend the term of this contract by exercising the option within seven (7) years from the
date of contract award; provided that the Government gives the Contractor a preliminary written notice of its
intent at least 180 days before the base period of performance of the contract expires. The preliminary notice
does not commit the Government to exercise the option.

The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of any options under this clause, shall not exceed ten
years (seven base years and one three-year option).”

5. Under Part Two, paragraph 2.1, revise subparagraph (g) and add subparagraph (h) as follows:

A. “g. The PY03 minimum is based upon successful completion of operational assessment testing, receipt of
approval and subsequent ordering of 150,000 seats and will be adjusted to refiect the actual value of the
orders as issued.”

“h. The Govermment hereby confirms that it will order a minimum of $6,000,000,000.00 of seat services and
supplies under the contract for all items (excluding CLINS 0024-0026 and 0029 from FY04 and beyond), by
the end of the base period of performance as reflected by the annual amounts listed in the Part One Tables
for Program Years 01-07 as revised herein. The parties agree to reevaluate the annual minimum each year to
determine whether future year amounts should be adjusted as a result of prior performance. In the event the
Government exercises the option, the total minimum will remain at the amount listed in the table above.”

6. Under Part Two, paragraph 5.3, “Cancellation under Multi-Year Contracts”, make the following changes:

A. Under the second paragraph, add canceliation ceilings: PYO06 - *; PYO7 - $*; *See Contingency paragraph
8 below.

B. Revise the table that identifies notification dates as follows:

“Program Year Latest Notification Date
4 (FY2004) 1 October 2003
5 (FYZ005) 1 October 2004
6 (FY2006) 1 October 2005
7 (FY20067) 1 October 2006
8 (FY2008) 1 October 2007
9 (FY2009) 1 October 2008
10(FY2010) 1 October 2009”

7. Statement of Release:
A. As used in this paragraph:

(13 “Events” include but are not limited to any contract modification, any supplementat
agreement, any Government action or omission pertaining to Government property or information, and any
other occurrence, action, or omission, all of which events arise out of or under, or are in any manner
connected with or related to (i) this contract or (ii) any other Government contract or (i) any contract between
the contractor and any third party.



NOO024-00-D-6000
Modification POQO5D
Page 4

(2) “Covered Events” refer to events occurring before the effective date of this modification
whether formal or constructive, whether known or unknown to either or both of the parties as of the effective
date of this modification and whether or not such events were discussed between the pariies.

B. In consideration of the provisions of this modification, the contractor, for itself, its successors, assignees,
vendors, suppliers, and subcontractors, hereby releases and forever discharges the Government, its officers,
agents, and employees from (i) any and al! actual or potential entittement of the contractor to any equitable
adjustment in the contract price for Covered Events or for the impact of Covered Events; (i) any and all actuat
or potential liabilities to the confractor for money damages and/or other relief for Covered Events or for the
impact of Covered Events upon this contract; (iil) any and all actual or potential entitlement of the contractor to
an equitable adjustment in the contract price under any other Government contract or any contract between
the contractor and any third party for Covered Events, or for the impact of Covered Events, arising under or
related to this contract; and (iv) any and all actual or potential liabilities to the contractor for money damages
and/or other refief under any other Government contract or any contract between the contractor and any third
party for Covered Events, or for the impact of Covered Events, arising under or related to this contract. By this
release the contractor does not release claims under any other Government contract for Covered Events
solely arising under such other Government confract.

C. (1) The contractor hereby confirms and acknowledges that in agreeing to the terms of this modification, it
has considered, made full allowance for, and is releasing all rights to any entitlement for any and all costs
under, and any and all impacts upon, this contract, whether or not such costs and impacts are known or
unknown or foreseeabie or unforeseeable as of the effective date of this modification, whether or not such
costs and impacts have been discussed with, or for any reason reserved for future discussion with, the
Government, or have been made the basis for other assertions of claims or requests for equitable adjustment,
with the exception of reserved items listed below, whether or not such costs and impacts were, or are, incurred
and sustained respectively, before or after the effective date of this modification and whether or not such costs
and impacts are caused directly or indirectly by, cumulatively, or in consequence of the impact of any of the
Covered Events.

(a) Reserved ltems

1. The Commerce Point quarterly request for adjustment.

2. Nothing contained in this release shall be deemed to preclude the contractor from
submitting a claim or request for equitable adjustment to recover increased costs
incurred in relation to legacy applications, provided that all such increased costs
have been incurred after the date of this modification.

3. Any claim or request for equitable adjustment based entirely on Events occurring
after the effective date of this modification

4. Nothing contained in this release shall affect any recovery pursuant {o the clauses
of this confract entitled Termination or Cancellation; however, if the coniractor
submits a claim or request for equitable adjustment seeking entitlement to a price
increase or an increase in the amount of the cancellation ceiling, and any such
claim or request is based in whole or in part on “covered events’ such claim or
request shall be subject to this release.

(2) The term “costs” as used in subparagraph (1) immediately above includes, but is not limited to, any and all:

{a) direct performance costs,

{b) material costs,

{c} indirect costs,

(d) local delay and local disruption costs,



NO0024-00-D-6000
Modification POOOS0
Page b

(&) cumulative delay and cumulative disruption (“impact”™) costs,

(f) costs associated dislocations, accelerations, and inefficiencies in performance,

(@) interest costs and any other consideration for financing,

{h) claim preparation costs and request for equitable adjustment preparation costs,

(i} overhead costs, and

(j) professional fees, including but not limited to attorneys’ fees.

8. Contingency relating to the applicability of the cancellation ceiling amounts and the release.

This modification has been entered into on the basis that the entire agreement is set forth herein. However,
the parties acknowledge and agree that prior to the Navy having the authority to enter info an agreement
containing a cancellation ceiling the Navy must provide notice with respect to the canceliation ceilings to
legislative committees as required by 10 U.S.C. 2306¢(d)(4) and allow a period of 30 days to elapse;
therefore, this agreement provides that the cancellation ceiling for Program Years (PYs) 06 and 07 is $-0-.
After completion of the notification process to the committees, and assuming that no objection is raised by the
committees, the cancellation ceilings for PY 06 and 07 shall be increased to $549.1M and $378.5M,
respectively. If the Navy is precluded from implementing the cancellation ceiling in these amounts, the
cancellation ceifings for PY 06 and 07 shall remain at $-0-. Further, the Contractor’s release set forth in this
modification shall be effective only if the Navy is able to implement the cancellation ceiling in the increased
amounts set forth above.

A CONFORMED COPY OF THE REVISED CONTRACT IS MADE A PART OF THIS MODIFICATION AS A
RESULT OF THE CHANGES {DENTIFIED HEREIN.

All other terms and conditions of Contract NO0Q024-00-D-6000 remain unchanged, and in full force and effect.



